
   

 
COUNTY OF HENRICO 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
PURCHASING DIVISION 
CONTRACT EXTRACT 

NOTICE OF AWARD/RENEWAL 
 

DATE: June 15, 2023 

  

CONTRACT COMMODITY/SERVICE: 
(include contracting entity if cooperative) 

Glock Firearms and Accessories 

  

CONTRACT NUMBER: 2157A 

  

COMMODITY CODE: 680.52 

  

CONTRACT PERIOD: June 15, 2023 through June 14, 2024 

RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2 remaining one year renewal periods through 2026 

USER DEPARTMENT: Police 

Contact Name: Lt. Scott Berger 

Phone Number: 804-501-7873 

Email Address: ber22@henrico.us 

HENRICO COOPERATIVE TERMS 
INCLUDED: 
 

 
Yes 

SUPPLIER:                                                Name: AmChar Wholesale, Inc 

Address: 100 Airpark Drive 

City, State: Rochester, NY 14624 

Contact Name: Bill Hackett 

Phone Number: 585-328-3951 ext. 124 

Email address: bill@amchar.com 

ORACLE SUPPLIER NUMBER: 289345 

  

BUSINESS CATEGORY: Non-Swam 

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30 

  

DELIVERY: 120 Days 

  

FOB:  County of Henrico 

  

BUYER:                                                     Name: Jon Creger, VCA, VCO 

Title: Procurement Analyst II 

Phone: 804-501-5664 

Email: Cre057@henrico.us 
This contract is the result of a competitive solicitation issued by the Department of Finance, Purchasing Division. A 
requisition must be generated for all purchases made against this contract and the requisition must reference the contract 
number. 
 
 
 

  



May 2020 

PRICE SCHEDULE – CONTRACT NO. 2157A 
 

Line Item Description Unit Price 

1 
Glock 17 Gen 5 (including all 
accessories/options listed in 

Section I, Item B-1) 
$428.50 

2 
Glock 17 Gen 5 MOS (including 
all accessories/options listed in 

Section I, Item B-2) 
$500.50 

3 
Glock 34 Gen 4 (including all 
accessories/options listed in 

Section I, Item B-3) 
$432.00 

4 
Standard Magazines (including all 
options listed in Section I, Item B-

4) 
$17.99 

 

Percentage Discount off MSRP of Glock-branded 
accessories not listed 

12.5% 

 
A. General Requirements. 

1. All items in this solicitation shall be new products, free from defects. Used, refurbished or 
remanufactured equipment shall not be accepted. 
 

2. All firearms and accessories shall be as specified. No substitutions will be allowed. 
 

3. Bidders must be authorized distributors of the manufacturer(s) specified in this solicitation. 
Bidders shall provide a current Letter of Authorization on the specified manufacturer’s letterhead 
with its bid certifying that the distributor is authorized to sell in the Commonwealth of Virginia. 
The Letter of Authorization shall contain manufacturer or distributor point of contact name, 
mailing address, phone number, email and if available, a re-seller identifier. 

 
4. All unit prices shall be FOB destination to 6550 La France Road, Sandston, VA 23150 and 

include all shipping and freight charges (including fuel surcharges). 
 

5. An initial order consisting of the quantities listed on the Bid Form for Lot A and Lot B shall be 
delivered by August 6, 2021.  
 

6. Additional orders for these products will be placed annually for new recruit schools and/or 
replacement firearms on an if and when required basis for quantities determined at that time. 
 

7. Bidders must provide pricing for all Bid Items in a Bid Item Lot to be considered for award. 
 

B. Specifications for Firearms and Accessories (Lot A). 
1. Glock 17 Gen 5 – Each firearm shall contain the following options and accessories: 

 
a. One 17-round magazine with a 2-round extension 
b. Two standard 17-round magazines 
c. 5.5 LB trigger 
d. Standard slide catch lever 



May 2020 

e. Glock Ameriglo Bold Night Sights 
 

2. Glock 17 Gen 5 MOS – Each firearm shall contain the following options and accessories: 
 
a. One 17 round magazine with a 2-rouond extension 
b. Two standard 17-round magazines 
c. 5.5 LB trigger 
d. Standard slide catch lever  
e. Glock Ameriglo Bold Night Sights 

 
3. Glock 34 9MM Gen 4 Pistol with Fixed Sight 

 
a. 3.5 LB trigger 
b. Three standard 17-round magazines 

 
4. Glock-Manufactured (no substitutes) Pistol Magazine – Glock 17 Gen 5 9MM (17-round) 

 
C. Specifications for Holsters. 

1. Safariland Duty Holster for Glock 17 Gen 5 with light. ALS Guard Model 7390-8325-411-AG-NH 
 

2. Safariland Off-Duty Holster for Glock 17 Gen 5 with light. Model 557 open-top belt slide 
concealment holster. 

 
D. Warranty. 

1. Successful Bidders shall provide the manufacturer’s standard warranty for all components and 
equipment against defects following receipt by the Division of Police. 
 

2. During the warranty period, Successful Bidders shall guarantee to repair and/or replace all 
equipment as a result of defective material and cover 100% of the parts, labor and shipping. The 
Division of Police shall not be required to deal with warranty issues with anyone other than the 
Successful Bidder or the manufacturer. 
 

3. The Successful Bidder or the manufacturer shall provide a toll-free number for technical support 
and warranty claims. To minimize downtime as a result of faulty components and equipment, all 
warranty items shipped to the manufacturer must be repaired or replaced and shipped back to 
the Division of Police within 3 business days following receipt of the defective equipment by the 
manufacturer. 

 


